

No. 410PA18-2

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

TOWN OF APEX,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	<u>From Wake County</u>
v.)	15-CVS-5836
)	COA20-304
BEVERLY L. RUBIN,)	2021-NCCOA-187
)	
Defendant-Appellee.)	

No. 206PA21

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

TOWN OF APEX,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	<u>From Wake County</u>
v.)	19-CVS-6295
)	COA20-305
BEVERLY L. RUBIN,)	2021-NCCOA-188
)	
Defendant-Appellee.)	

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S CONSOLIDATED NEW RESPONSE
TO NORTH CAROLINA ADVOCATES FOR JUSTICE *AMICUS*
CURIAE BRIEF**

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERED
 AND DENIED RUBIN’S MOTION TO ENFORCE
 JUDGMENT. 4

 II. O’NEAL JUDGMENT WAS NOT
 INCOMPLETE AS TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF,
 BUT WAS A FINAL JUDGMENT. 6

 III. RUBIN DID NOT LACK A REMEDY AND
 THIS COURT DOES NOT NEED TO CREATE
 ONE FOR HER. 11

 IV. NCAJ’S POSITION DOES NOT SUPPORT
 OR PROMOTE FINALITY OF JUDGMENTS. 14

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>City of Statesville v. Roth</i> , 77 N.C.App. 803, 336 S.E.2d 142 (1985)	10, 11
<i>Corum v. Univ. of North Carolina</i> , 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992).....	11, 12
<i>Craig ex rel. Craig v. New Hanover Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 363 N.C. 334, 678 S.E.2d 351 (2009).....	12
<i>Hopkins v. Hopkins</i> , 8 N.C.App. 162, 174 S.E. 2d 103 (1970)	9
<i>Rodgers Builders, Inc. v. McQueen</i> , 76 N.C. App. 16, 331 S.E.2d 726 (1985), disc. review denied, 315 N.C. 590, 341 S.E.2d 29 (1986)	8
<i>Town of Apex v. Rubin</i> , 2021-NCCOA-187.....	10
<i>Town of Midland v. Morris</i> , 209 N.C.App. 208, 704 S.E.2d 329 (2011).....	10

STATUTES

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 136-104	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. Chapter 136, Article 9	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. Chapter 40A.....	12

RULES

N.C. R. Civ. P. 65	12
--------------------------	----

No. 410PA18-2
